05-03-1999 FORM **PTO-1595 REC** 3HEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Travellor 6442 ached original documents or copy thereof, 2. Name and address of 1. Name of conveying party(ies): receiving party(ies) Robert A. Seaton Name: Fiskars Inc. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No Internal Address: 3. Nature of conveyance: 636 Science Drive Street Address: □ Merger City: Madison State: Wisconsin ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ZIP: 53711 Country: U.S.A. ☐ Other Execution Date(s): April 8, 1999 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is July 22, 1997 A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 29/074,454 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: Name: Michael D. Rechtin 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00 Internal Address: Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: One IBM Plaza, Suite 3300 8. Deposit account number: 330 North Wabash Avenue 06-1450 City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60611-3608 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

> Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Assistant Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2

04/30/1999 DNGUYEN 00000155 29074454

Michael D. Rechtin Reg. No. 30,128

FC:581 011.226093.1

**PATENT** REEL: 9917 FRAME: 0023

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, Robert A. Seaton, having invented "INDICIA FOR PAPER CUTTER" for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been filed as Serial No. 29/074,454 on July 22, 1997; and

WHEREAS, Fiskars Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Wisconsin, and having its principal place of business at 636 Science Drive, Madison, Wisconsin 53711 and a mailing address of same is desirous of acquiring my entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, and in and to said application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I assign to Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as my interest is concerned, to Assignee,

AND HEREBY AGREE to transfer a like interest upon request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, in and to any improvements and applications for patents based thereon, growing out of or relating to the invention; and to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers deemed essential by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred,

AGREEING, FURTHERMORE, upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE.

This Assignment shall be binding on the parties' successors, assigns and legal

| representatives.                                      |   |
|---|---|
| Inventor's Signature:                                 |   |
|   | Robert A. Seaton  |
| Date:   |   |
| State of USCONSIN                                     |   |
| County of SS.   |   |
| On this Stay of Mel.                                  | 1991, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared   |
| Robert A. Seaton, who is personally known to me to be | the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing   |
| uses and purposes therein set forth.                  | and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the   |
| (Seal)  | Tues ( Such   |
|   | Notary Public My Commission Expires: Who is the second of |
|   | My Commission-Expires.  |

011.210133.1